Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked for:
Non EU children and young people subject to immigration control

I apply under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act for the following information about children and young people from outside the EU cared for/supported by your Local Authority who are subject to immigration control but have not claimed asylum. 
To be specific, I am seeking information relating to children and young people who are: 
•             Up to the age of 25; 

•             Who are from countries outside the EU, and will/have not have claimed asylum but are in the care of, or supported by, the Local Authority 

•             This would include children and young people whose parents have been detained through immigration or criminal procedures and/or children and young people who have been taken into care because of child protection concerns and/or where private/public family law proceedings are underway. They may have been placed in foster care, or other forms of accommodation or they may be detained but are still being financed by your own Local Authority. They may or may not have an allocated Social Worker.

•             This would not include children recorded as ‘unaccompanied asylum seeking children

Request - In the last two calendar years (January 2014 to December 2015):

1. How many non-EU children subject to immigration control under the age of 16 were being supported / accommodated by your Local Authority?

2. How many non-EU children subject to immigration control between the ages of 16 to 18 were being supported / accommodated by your Local Authority?

3. How many non-EU 18 - 25 year olds subject to immigration control were being supported / accommodated by your Local Authority?

4. What are the predominant nationalities of the children identified at (1) & (2) above? For example please provide us with the top five nationalities

5. What are the predominant nationalities of the 18-25 year identified at (3) above? For example please provide us with the top five nationalities

6. Of the children identified at (1) & (2) above, how many have: 
•             Indefinite leave to remain in the UK

•             Limited/temporary/discretionary leave to remain in the UK  

•             No leave to remain in the UK

•             Another form of immigration status (please specify)
7. Of the 18-25 year olds identified at (3) above, how many have: 

•             Indefinite leave to remain in the UK

•             Limited leave to remain in the UK 

•             No leave to remain in the UK

•             Another form of immigration status (please specify)
We currently have 2,556 open cases; this includes Looked after Children, Child Protection cases and open single assessments.  In order to answer your request all open cases would need to be considered to identify the cohort required; we would then need to drill down into each record identified to gather the case specific information requested.  We anticipate that this would take between 5 and 10 minutes per case file and require between 213 and 426 hours to complete the task.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

8. Does your authority have any internal written policies/guidance on assisting children to resolve their immigration issues? If so, can you please provide us with a copy
The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance 
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester  
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


